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Introduction

The developer of the residential property under consideration is proposing to re-zone the site
from IL2 to TD1 designation in order to permit residential construction of a 6-storey residential
apartment building with an underground garage. The apartment building will contain (11) 1-
bedroom units, (11) 1-bedroom + den units and (23) 2-bedroom units for a total of 45 units.
Each floor covers an area of 591.0 m? to 712.0 m? (6,361.0 ft.” to 7,664.0 ft.?) for an appropriate
gross floor area of 3,985.0 m? (42,894.0 ft.%).

The said property is located on the west side of Labrie Avenue, north of Kenaston Street and
south of Cyrville Road. Lot area size for re-zoning is +1,394.0 m* (0.14 ha.).

In addition to the residential apartment building proposed on this site, other development
features of the site as depicted on the architect’s site plan are: vehicular entrance way and
access lane along the south limit of the property to direct vehicles in and out of the building’s
underground parking areas, interlock pavers for pedestrian access to the front entrance and
north side entrances, soft landscaping, etc. to meet City of Ottawa requirements for urban
development. Refer to Appendix A for site plan details.

Existing Site Conditions

Presently, a 2-storey vinyl sided building occupies the site centrally. Additionally a separate 1-
storey vinyl sided detached building and asphalt driveway are found to be situated south of the
existing main building. Existing graveled area is currently found along the north side of the lot.
At the rear of the property this portion of the site is also asphalt/gravel covered. A Google
image and aerial photography of these current pre-development conditions of the site is
provided in Appendix A of this report for reference.

From available City of Ottawa engineering plans, it would appear that existing services of this
building are serviced from the Labrie Avenue sanitary sewer and watermain. Terrain of the lot is
gently sloping from west to east (back to front) at an appropriate average gradient of +2.4%
over a distance of £55.0 m. Refer to Appendix A for topographical survey details completed by
Annis O’Sullivan Vollebekk Ltd. for existing site conditions.

Existing underground municipal services are available for development along the Labrie Avenue
road right of way. Consisting of the following main sizes, a 200mm dia. watermain and a
250mm dia. sanitary sewer. Currently, stormwater in this area are drained onto the City road



right of way and available ditches. See Appendix B for details of City of Ottawa watermain and
sanitary sewer main along this portion of Labrie Avenue.

SERVICING

A. Water Supply

The planned building at 1368 Labrie Avenue will be located within Pressure Zone 1E. It is
planned to be a 6-storey residential apartment building with an underground parking. The
apartment building will contain (11) 1-bedroom units, (11) 1-bedroom + den units, and (23) 2-
bedroom units, for a total of 45 units. Each floor covers an area of 591.0 m? to 712.0 m?
(6,361.0 ft.? to 7,664.0 ft.%), for a gross floor area of 3,985.0 m? (42,894 ft.?). The building is to
be serviced by the 200mm diameter watermain along Labrie Avenue.

The ground elevation on the property in question is approximately 73 m, as obtained from the
attached Site Plan shown in Appendix C.

Demand Projections

The domestic demands were calculated using the City of Ottawa’s Water Design Guidelines,
where the residential consumption rate of 350 L/cap/d was used to estimate average day
demands (AVDY). Maximum day (MXDY) demands were calculated by multiplying AVDY
demands by a factor of 2.5. Peak hour (PKHR) demands were calculated by multiplying MXDY
by a factor of 2.2. Persons per unit (PPU) for each unit were estimated based on the City of
Ottawa’s Water Design Guidelines. Table 1 shows the estimated domestic demands of the
proposed building.

Table 1: Estimated Domestic Demand

- : AVDY MXDY PKHR
st L Count | PPU Cg:tseu(mﬁn Ud | Us | Lud | Us | ud | Us
Apartment, 1-Bedroom 11 | 14 5390 | 0.06 | 13475 | 0.16 | 20,645 | 0.34
Apartment, 2-Bedroom 23 | 21 350 16,905 | 0.20 | 42,263 | 049 | 92,978 | 1.08
Apartment, 1-Bedroom +den | 11 | 14 5390 | 0.06 | 13475 | 0.16 | 20.645 | 0.34
Total | 45 27,685 | 0.32 | 69,213 | 0.80 | 152,268 | 1.76

The fire flow required was determined following the Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS) method and
is provided in the attached worksheet in Appendix C. The planned building was classified as
being of ordinary construction, as it will have natural stone, brick or metal cladding. The
underground parking will be more than 50.0% below grade. As per the Ontario Building Code
(OBC), a sprinkler system will be required for this apartment building. The sprinkler system is



considered to be fully automated, connected to a centralized system (standard water supply)
and fully supervised. Additionally, as the height of the building will be 6 storeys, it is considered
that vertical separation will be provided for every 3" storey. The resulting total required fire
flow is 8,000 L/min (133 L/s) for a duration of 2.0 hours.

Details are provided in the attached FUS Fire Flow Calculations in Appendix C. Figure 1 as
shown in Appendix C provides separation distances from adjacent buildings. The proposed Site
Plan attached was used to determine distances from the proposed building to the property
lines.

In summary, the estimated water demands for the proposed building are as follows:

e AVDY=27,685L/d (0.32L/s);

e MXDY=69,213 L/d (0.80 L/s);

e PKHR=152,268L/d (1.76 L/s); and,
e Fire Flow = 8,000 L/min (133 L/s).

Boundary Conditions

The hydraulic gradeline (HGL) boundary conditions for 1368 Labrie Avenue, as presented in
Table 2, were provided by the City on April 29, 2021 (see attached Water Boundary
Conditions Email in Appendix C):

Table 2: Boundary Conditions

Demand Scenario Head (m)
Minimum HGL (Peak Hour) 110.2
Maximum HGL (Average Day) 117.9
Maximum Day + Fire Flow (133 L/s) 107.7

Hydraulic Analysis

Peak Hour & Average Day

During peak hour demands, the resulting minimum hydraulic gradeline of 110.2 m corresponds
to a peak hour pressure of 365 kPa (53 psi). This value is above the minimum pressure objective
of 276 kPa (40 psi) for residential buildings up to two storeys. The peak hour pressure exceeds
this objective and is therefore considered acceptable. Given that this apartment building
consists of a total of 6 storeys, further consideration will be needed to service the higher floors.
The proponent will need to consider providing an internal booster pump or designing the
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internal plumbing to reduce headlosses and ensure adequate pressure on the higher floors.
This will have to be reviewed and designed by the building’s mechanical/plumbing designer.
During average day demands, the resulting maximum hydraulic gradeline of 117.9 m
corresponds to a maximum pressure of 440 kPa (64 psi). This value is less than the maximum
pressure objective of 552 kPa (80 psi) and therefore considered acceptable.

Supporting hydraulic calculations are attached in Appendix C.

Maximum Day + Fire Flow

A maximum day plus fire flow hydraulic gradeline of 107.7 m corresponds to a residual
pressure of 340 kPa (49 psi) at this location and is well above the minimum residual pressure
requirements of 140 kPa (20 psi).

The combined hydrant flow coverage for the building was estimated based on Table 1 of
Appendix | of the City of Ottawa Technical Bulletin ISTB-2018-02 and a desktop review (i.e.,
Google Street View) to identify hydrant class. A Class AA hydrant is located 92.0 m from the
site, with a capacity of up to 3,785 L/min. A second hydrant is located 67.0 m from the site;
based on the boundary condition provided (residual pressure of 49 psi for a fire flow of 133
L/s), it is assumed that this hydrant is also a Class AA hydrant, with a capacity of up to 5,678
L/min. The hydrant’s capacity will need to be confirmed by the City. Based on our
assumptions, the combined hydrant flow coverage for 1368 Labrie Avenue is therefore 9,463
L/min, which is above the FUS required fire flow (RFF) of 8,000 L/min.

Hydrant coverage and classes are illustrated in Figure 2 attached in Appendix C. A breakdown
of available hydrant flow is summarized in Table 3.

Table 3: Fire Hydrant Coverage

Calculated Fire Hydrants Combined
Runaas [ Within 76 m Between 76 m and 122 m i
Building DFIowd Hydrant r— e - Flow
amar Class ; ontrib. to ’ ontrib. to overage
(Limin) Cisantity RFF Quantity RFF (Limin)
AA 1 5,678 1 3,785
i A
1 3GiLabr|e 8,000 9.463
ve B
C
* Assumed hydrant class based on boundary condition




Conclusions

In conclusion, based on the boundary conditions provided, the watermain along Labrie Avenue
provides adequate fire flow capacity as per the Fire Underwriters Survey. Based on our
assumptions as noted, the combined hydrant flow coverage should be above the required fire
flow, nevertheless hydrant capacity will need to be confirmed by the City.

Anticipated pressures at the property line during basic day and peak hour demand conditions
are within the pressure objectives as per the City of Ottawa’s Drinking Water Design Guidelines.
However, to meet the internal pressure requirements of the higher floors (i.e., floors 5 and 6),
the proponent will need to consider providing an internal booster pump or designing the
internal plumbing to reduce headlosses and ensure adequate pressure on the higher floors.

B. Sanitary Flow

The peak sanitary flow for the six (6)-storey residential apartment building totaling (11) 1-
bedroom apartments, (11) 1-bedroom + den unit apartments and (23) 2-bedroom apartments
is estimated at 1.07 L/s with an infiltration rate of 0.04 L/s. Refer to Appendix D regarding
sanitary flow calculations. This will enter the existing 250mm diameter Labrie Avenue sanitary
sewer from the site via the proposed 150mm diameter PVC building sanitary lateral from the
apartment building.

The existing peak sanitary flow of the site for the existing single detached dwelling unit is Q =
0.09 L/s with an infiltration rate of 0.04 L/s. The net increase in flow from this proposed
development therefore is 0.98 L/s which is not expected to negatively impact the existing
250mm diameter Labrie Avenue sanitary sewer.

Waste water from the Labrie Avenue 250mm diameter sanitary sewer fronting this lot then in
turn flow north to the Cyrville Road sanitary sewer then southward and outlets into the existing
675mm diameter sanitary collector sewer crossing Hwy. 417.

C. Storm Flow

Proposed Grading and Storm Water Management

Based on review of the Architectural site plan proposed for this site, the proposed six (6)-storey
building occupies approximately 45.0% of the lot with a 5.0m building set back from the Labrie
Avenue front property line. As the property is relatively flat with mildly slope gradient towards
the street, however, an underground parking level with driving aisles are proposed for this site.



These results in retaining walls required throughout most of the site and where stormwater
management (SWM) design is incorporated also.

Grading design with proposed gradient to meet City’s requirements are proposed. Labrie
Avenue currently does not have an underground storm sewer for drainage therefore on-site
stormwater management consisting of roof top storage, asphalt laneway surface ponding and
underground stormwater holding tank(s) in the building with pumping chamber is proposed to
attenuate post development storm water flow off-site to the 5-year pre-development level.

From storm drainage criteria set by the staff at the City of Ottawa’s Engineering Department for
this drainage area, the allowable post development runoff release rate shall not exceed the five
(5)-year pre-development conditions. The allowable pre-development runoff coefficient is the
lesser of the calculated “C” existing value = 0.8 or C = 0.5 maximum. If the uncontrolled
stormwater runoff exceeds the specified requirements, then on-site stormwater management
(SWM) control measures are necessary. The post development runoff coefficient for this site is
estimated at C = 0.81, which exceeds the pre-development allowable C = 0.5 criteria for the
Labrie Avenue roadway ditch without on-site SWM control. Therefore, SWM measures are
required. Refer to the attached Drainage Area Plan (Figure A) as detailed in Appendix E.

The storm water management calculations that follow will detail the extent of on-site SWM
control to be implemented and the storage volume required on-site to attain the appropriate
runoff release that will conform to the City’s established drainage criteria.

Site Data
1. Development Property Area

Post-Development Site Area Characteristics

Development Lot Area = 1,393.85 m?
Roof Surface Area = 592.39 m?
Asphalt Area = 416.57 m*
Interlock Paver/Concrete Area = 237.69 m?
Grass Area = 147.20 m*

(592.39 x 0.9) + (416.57 x 0.9) + (237.69 x 0.8) + (147.20 x 0.2)
€= 1.393.85




1,127.66

€= 1,393.85
C = 0.809
Say “C” =0.81

Therefore, the average post-development “C” for this site is 0.81.

2. Controlled Area Data

Roof Surface Area = 592.39 m?
Asphalt Area = 391.31m°
Interlock Paver/Concrete Area = 121.07 m?
Grass Area = 113.52 m?
Total Stormwater Controlled Area = 1,218.29 m?

= (592.39 X 0.9) + (113.52 x 0.2) + (391.31 X 0.9) + (121.07 x 0.8)

1,218.29
~1,004.89
1,218.29
C =0.825
Say “C” =0.83

Therefore, the post-development “C” for the controlled stormwater drainage area of the site is
0.83.

3. Uncontrolled Area Data

Asphalt Area = 25.26 m?
Grass Area = 33.68 m?
Interlock Paver/Concrete Area = 116.62 m?

175.56 m>

Total Stormwater Uncontrolled Area

- (116.62 x 0.8) + (33.68 x 0.2) + (25.26 x 0.9)
B 175.56

122766
~ 175.56



C =0.699
Say “C” =0.70

Therefore, the post-development “C” for the uncontrolled stormwater drainage area of the site
is 0.70.

The tributary area consisting of approximately 175.56 square meters will be outletting off-site
uncontrolled for the residential apartment building site.

The SWM area to be controlled is 1,218.29 m?. Refer to the attached “Drainage Area Plan” in
Figure A for details.

The site SWM storage area excluding the rooftop area that is to be controlled on-site with

asphalt laneway surface ponding area and in-ground stormwater holding tank(s) below the
lower parking level of the building is 1,218.29 m?—592.39 m? = 625.90 m” or 0.0626 ha.

Pre-Development Flow Estimation
Maximum allowable off-site flow: five (5)-year storm

Pre-Development Site Area Characteristics

Development Lot Area = 1,393.85 m?
Roof Surface Area = 158.65 m?
Asphalt Area = 263.07 m?
Interlock Paver/Concrete Area = 28.11m?
Grass Area = 63.57 m?
Gravel Area = 880.45 m?

- (158.65 x 0.9) + (880.45 x 0.8) + (63.57 x 0.2) + (28.11 x 0.8) + (263.07 x 0.9)
B 1,393.85

~1,119.11
"~ 1,393.85

C=0.803

Use Cpre = 0.5 maximum allowable for redevelopment
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T.=D/Vwhere D=55.0m, AH=1.32m, S=2.4%, and V = 3.1 feet/second = 0.95 m/s
Therefore,
T.=55.0m
0.95m/s
T.=0.97 minutes
Use T.= 10 minutes
Is=104.4 mm/hr [City of Ottawa, five (5)-year storm]

Using the Rationale Method
Q=2.78(0.5) (104.4) (0.14)
Q=20.32L/s

Because 175.56 square meters are drained uncontrolled off-site, the net allowable stormwater
discharge for this site to the existing Labrie Avenue road right of way is Q = {2.78 (0.5) (104.4)
(0.14) - [2.78 (0.70) (178.6) (0.0176)]}=20.32 L/s—6.12 L/s =14.20 L/s.

Therefore, the net allowable flow off-site for storm event up to the 100-Year return period is
estimated at 14.20 L/s.

The estimated pre-development flow to the existing Labrie Avenue road right of way during the

five (5)-year and 100-year storm event from this site is as follows:
Where, T. = 10 min.

Qspre  =2.78(0.8) (104.2) (0.14)
=32.44 /s

Qioopre = 2.78 (1.0) (178.6) (0.14)
=69.51 L/s

Stormwater Management Analysis

The net allowable flow rate of 14.20 L/s for on-site stormwater management (SWM) detention
volume storage will be used for this SWM analysis. Runoff greater than the allowable release
rate will be stored on-site.
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Proposed stormwater attenuation for this site is to incorporate flat rooftop storage on top of
the 6" floor, surface ponding within the asphalt laneway of the site and also holding tank
storage with pumps in the building located below the underground parking garage.

From the rooftop of the 6™ floor, it is proposed that three (3) flat rooftop areas of the
residential building (Roof Area #1, #2, and #3) will each incorporate a controlled roof drain to
provide on-site stormwater detention. Discharged of the (3) controlled roof drains will be via
roof downspout to a concrete splash pad located at the front of property and surface drain
onto the Labrie Avenue roadway ditches.

Within the asphalt laneway area, grading is designed to provide stormwater surface ponding
storage for on-site stormwater management (SWM) attenuation. An inlet control device (ICD) is
proposed to be installed in CB/MH#4 to regulate a flow release rate of 4.0 L/s which will then
be outletted to the building holding tank and pumping system.

Also, underground holding tank(s) are proposed which will store stormwater from the asphalt
ramp area and landscaped areas along the north side of the lot where flow is then directed to
the holding tank(s) and then pumped up to discharged onto the front surface of the site which
is graded to direct stormwater to the Labrie Avenue road right of way.

Each of the proposed rooftop storage areas will incorporate (1) roof drain control (Roof Drain
#1, #2, and #3) to control flow off-site. The specified standard roof drain flow rate is 0.95 L/s
(15.0 US gal/min.) under a head of 150mm.

Roof Area #1 = 186.68 m’
Roof Area #2 = 204.71 m*®
Roof Area #3 = 201.0 m?

Total controlled roof area at the 6" storey rooftop = 592.39 m°.

Area #4 is in reference to the surface ponding area within the site of the stormwater controlled
area which is approximately 258.89 m?(0.0259 ha.) in size.

Area #5 is in reference to the remainder of the stormwater controlled site which is 367.01 m?

and consist of asphalt ramp area of 198.56 m” and the landscaped areas situated above the
underground parking garage at 168.45 m” in size.
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For in-ground holding tank sizing, the allowable discharged of Area #5 (remainder of the
controlled area) is [14.20 L/s — (3 x 0.95 L/s) — 4.0 L/s] = 7.35 L/s which is the pumping rate from
the pumps of the pumping chamber and holding tank excluding the incoming controlled flow
rate of 4.0 L/s from CB/MH#4.

The post-development inflow rate during the (5)-year and 100-year storm for the rooftop areas,
asphalt laneway surface ponding, and in-ground holding tank can now be calculated as follows:

Design Discharged Computation

1. Flat Rooftop Areas

To Calculate Roof Storage Requirements

The proposed flat roof of the apartment building on the property will incorporate three (3) roof
drains to control flow off-site for this development property. The roof drain flow rate proposed
is at 0.95 L/s (15.0 U.S. gal./min.) for Roof Drain #1, Roof Drain #2 and Roof Drain #3. The
specified roof drain is the Watts “Adjustable Accutrol Weir” (Model # RD-100-A-ADJ) with weir
opening in the 1/4 exposed position, which will allow a flow of 0.95 L/s under a head of 150 mm
water above the drain for Roof Drain #1, Roof Drain #2, and Roof Drain #3. Therefore, the
stormwater flow that can be controlled from this rooftop and outletted off-site is (3 x 0.95 L/s)
= 2.85 L/s. Refer to the Proposed Stormwater Management Plan Dwg. 820-131 SWM-1 for roof
drain details.

C = 0.9 will be used for sizing roof storage volume in this case.

Inflow rate (Qa) = 2.78 CIA, where C = 0.9, A = surface area of roof, | = mm/hr

For Roof Area 1, Qa1 =2.78 CIA

Five (5)-Year Event

Cs=0.90
A =186.68 m*
I =mm/hr

Q. =2.78 (0.90) (0.0187 ha.) | = 0.0468 |
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100-Year Event

C100= 1.0

A =186.68 m’

I =mm/hr

Q,=2.78 (1.0) (0.0187 ha.) 1 =0.052 |

For Roof Area 2, Qay=2.78 CIA

Five (5)-Year Event

Cs=0.90
A=204.71m?

I =mm/hr

Q,=2.78 (0.90) (0.0205 ha.) | = 0.0513 |

100-Year Event
C100= 1.0
A=204.71m?
I =mm/hr

Q,=2.78(1.0) (0.0205 ha.) 1 =0.057 |

For Roof Area 3, Qa3=2.78 CIA

Five (5)-Year Event

Cs=0.90

A=201.0m’

I =mm/hr

Qs = 2.78 (0.90) (0.0201 ha.) I = 0.0503 |

100-Year Event

C100= 1.0

A=201.0m’

I =mm/hr

Q3=2.78(1.0) (0.0201 ha.) | =0.0559 |

Table B summarizes the post-development design flows from the building roof top area as well
as the type of roof drains, the maximum anticipated ponding depths, storage volumes required,
and storage volumes provided for the five (5)-year and 100-year design events.
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Table B: Design Flow and Roof Drain Table

Controlled Flow per Approximate Ponding Storage Volume
Roof Drain ID Number of Watts Roof Drain (L/s) Depth Above Required (m®) Max.
& Drainage Area Roof Drains D':)";x"_del Drains (m) Storage
eir
5YR 100 YR 5YR 100 YR 5YR 100 YR
(ha) Opening) (m®)
RD-1 (0.0187 ha) 1 RD-100-A-ADJ 0.87 0.95 0.12 0.15 2.97 7.13 8.36
(1/4 OPENING EXPOSED)
RD-2 (0.0205 ha) 1 RD-100-A-ADJ 0.87 0.95 0.12 0.15 3.42 8.09 9.67
(1/4 OPENING EXPOSED)
RD-3 (0.0201 ha) 1 RD-100-A-ADJ 0.87 0.95 0.12 0.15 3.31 7.86 9.42
(1/4 OPENING EXPOSED)
Total Roof 3 _ 2.61 2.85 - - 9.70 23.08 27.45
(0.0593 ha)

2. Asphalt Laneway Surface Building Area

The Rational Method was used to estimate peak flows.

Q=2.78CIA

Inflow rate Qacrya for this site is:

Five (5)-year event C5 = 0.9 (average “C” value of this controlled area at Area #4)

A =0.0259 ha. (258.89 m?)

Inflow rate (Qa)s

2.78 CIA

2.78 (0.9) (0.0259) |

0.0648 |

| =mm/hr

The inflow rate for the controlled site tributary Area #4 can be calculated as follows:

Qs =0.0648 |

100-year event Ciq90 = 1.0 (average “C” value of this controlled area at Area #4)

Where,

C100 = (258.89 X 0.9 X 1.25)

258.89

C100 = 291.25
258.89
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C100=1.125

Say “C100” = 1.0
Inflow rate (Qa)100 = 2.78 CIA
= 2.78 (1.0) (0.0259) |
= 0.072 1 | =mm/hr

3. To Calculate Storage for Landscape Area and Asphalt Ramp (Area #5)

Underground stormwater holding tank storage system (Tributary Area #5)

5-Year Event

Cs = Tributary Area No. 5

Area Characteristics

Asphalt Area = 168.56 m*
Concrete Area = 84.37 m’

Grass Area = 114.08 m?
Total Area = 367.01m’

Where Cs = (168.56 X 0.9) + (84.37 x 0.8) + (114.08 x 0.2)

367.01
Cs = 242.016
367.01
Cs = 0.659
Say “Cs” = 0.66
A =0.0367 ha.
Inflow rate (Qa)s = 2.78 CIA

2.78 (0.66) (0.0367) |
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= 0.0674 | I = mm/hr

The inflow rate for the controlled site tributary Area #5 can be calculated as follows:

Qs =0.0674 |

100-Year Event

Ci00 = Tributary Area No. 5
Where,

C100 = (168.56 x 1.0) + (84.37 X 1.0) + (114.08 X 0.2 X 1.25)

367.01
C100 = 281.45
367.01
C100=0.767
Say “C100” = 0.77
Inflow rate (Qa)100 = 2.78 CIA
= 2.78 (0.77) (0.0367) |
= 0.0786 | I = mm/hr

This can now be used to determine the storage volume of Area #4 and Area #5 for the site using
the Modified Rational Method.

Actual flow Qacrual is calculated as:

Q=278 CIA

Qstorep is calculated as:

Qs = Qa - Qartow
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Summary results of the calculated inflow and the required storage volume of the building’s flat
rooftop, asphalt laneway surface ponding and underground holding tank(s) to store the 5-year
and 100-year storm events are shown in Tables 1A to 10A inclusive.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The contractor shall implement Best Management Practices to provide for protection of the
receiving storm sewer during construction activities. These practices are required to ensure no
sediment and/or associated pollutants are released to the receiving watercourse. These
practices include installation of a “siltsack” catch basin sediment control device or equal in
catch basins as recommended by manufacturer on-site and off-site within the Labrie Avenue
road right of way adjacent to this property. Siltsack shall be inspected every 2 to 3 weeks and
after every major storm. The deposits will be disposed of as per the requirements of the
contract.

CONCLUSION

For this proposed six-storey residential apartment building site on +0.14 hectare parcel of land,
the maximum post-development allowable flow off-site is 20.32 L/s. Based on the site grading
proposed, 6.12 L/s of flow will be drained uncontrolled off-site and therefore the net allowable
rate of 14.2 L/s for storms up to the 100-year event will be controlled and released from the
proposed development site.

In order to control the 5 year stormwater release rate off-site to a net allowable rate of
14.2 L/s, a site storage volume of approximately 12.0 m* (min.) is required during the 5 year
event. We estimate that approximately 9.70 m* (min.) of rooftop storage, 1.65 m> (min.) of
asphalt laneway surface storage and 0.65 m* (min.) storage volume from the holding tank(s) for
the remainder of the controlled landscaped areas and asphalt ramp area are necessary to
attenuate the 5 year storm event.

Based on the proposed Storm Water Management Design Plan as shown (on Dwg. No. 820-131,
SWM-1), the available flat rooftop storage is 14.14 m*> from the (3) flat roof areas #1, #2 and #3.

During the 5 year storm event for Roof Area #1, the ponding depth on this rooftop is estimated

at 120 mm at the drain and 0 mm at the roof perimeter assuming a 1.0% (min.) roof pitch to the
drain. The rooftop storage available is 4.67 m® which is greater than the required volume of
2.97 m’.
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For Roof Area #2, the ponding depth on this rooftop is estimated at 120 mm at the drain and
0 mm at the roof perimeter assuming a 1.3% (min.) roof pitch to the drain. The rooftop storage
available is 4.82 m?® which is greater than the required volume of 3.42 m°.

For Roof Area #3, the ponding depth on this rooftop is estimated at 120 mm at the drain and
0 mm at the roof perimeter assuming a 1.3% (min.) roof pitch to the drain. The rooftop storage
available is 4.65 m* which is greater than the required volume of 3.31 m°.

The asphalt laneway surface ponding area at CB/MH#4 will provide an available storage volume
of 2.85 m? which is greater than the required volume of 1.65 m* at the 5-year HWL = 72.51 m.
The specified inlet control device (ICD) Hydrovex Model No. 50-VHV-1 or equal is proposed to
be installed at the outlet of CB/MH#4 in the 200mm diameter storm pipe (outlet pipe) with
Q=4.0L/s under a head of 2.06 m to regulate flow into the holding tank(s) in the building.

As for the remaining storage volume of 0.65 m> (min.) required from the remainder of the
controlled landscaped and asphalt ramp area, it is proposed that the underground concrete
holding tank(s) be provided with an effective storage of 0.66 m>. In total the 5 year available
site storage volume is 17.65 m?> which is greater than the required storage volume of 12.0 m>.
Pump out rate from the holding tank/storage tank configuration is at 11.35 L/s where the
holding tank(s) are upstream of and connected in series with the pumping chamber/holding
tank.

During the 100 year storm event, in order to control the 100 year stormwater release rate off-

site to a net allowable rate of 14.2 L/s, a site storage volume of approximately 32.75 m* (min.)
is required during the 100 year event. We estimate that approximately 23.08 m® (min.) of
rooftop storage 5.66 m> (min.) of asphalt laneway surface storage and 4.01 m* (min.) storage
volume from the holding tank(s) for the remainder of the controlled landscape and asphalt
ramp area are necessary to attenuate the 100 year storm event.

Based on the proposed Stormwater Management Design Plan as shown (on Dwg. No. 820-131,
SWM-1), the available flat rooftop storage is 27.45 m* from the (3) flat roof areas #1, #2 and #3.

For Roof Area #1, the ponding depth on this rooftop is estimated at 150 mm at the drain and

0 mm above the roof perimeter assuming a 1.0% (min.) roof pitch to the drain. The rooftop
storage available is 8.36 m> which is greater than the required volume of 7.13 m®.
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For Roof Area #2, the ponding depth on this rooftop is estimated at 150 mm at the drain and
0 mm above the roof perimeter assuming a 1.3% (min.) roof pitch to the drain. The rooftop
storage available is 9.67 m> which is greater than the required volume of 8.09 m®.

For Roof Area #3, the ponding depth on this rooftop is estimated at 150 mm at the drain and
0 mm above the roof perimeter assuming a 1.3% (min.) roof pitch to the drain. The rooftop
storage available is 9.42 m? which is greater than the required volume of 7.86 m>.

The asphalt laneway surface ponding area at CB/MH#4 will provide an available storage volume
of 5.79 m® which is greater than the required volume of 5.66 m> at the 100-year HWL = 72.55m.
The specified inlet control device (ICD) Hydrovex Model No. 50-VHV-1 or equal is proposed to
be installed at the outlet of CB/MH#4 in the 200mm diameter storm pipe (outlet pipe) with
Q=4.0L/s under a head of 2.06 m to regulate flow into the holding tank(s) in the building.

As for the remaining storage volume of 4.01 m> (min.) required from the remainder of the
uncontrolled rooftop and asphalt ramp, it is proposed that the underground concrete holding
tank(s) be provided with a minimum effective storage volume of 2.0 x 5.29 m® = 10.58 m°
(min.). We would recommend a holding tank with an effective volume of (2.1 mx2.1mx1.2m
= 5.29 m’) be connected to a holding tank/pumping chamber the same size as the holding tank
(2.1 m x 2.1 m x 1.2 m = 5.29 m>) which houses the duplex pumps set at a pump out rate of
11.35 L/s. The total available storage volume from the (2) tanks is 10.58 m>. In total the 100
year available storage volume is 43.82 m? which is greater than the required storage volume of
32.75 m’. (See Appendix F for storage volume calculation details.)

It is recommended that (6) roof scuppers be installed at the perimeter height of the 6™ floor
rooftop for emergency overflow purposes in case of blockage from debris build up at the roof
drain as shown on Dwg. No. 820-131, G-1 and Dwg. No. 820-131, SWM-1 for details.

Therefore by grading the site to the proposed grades and installing the proposed controlled (3)
roof drains and concrete storage and holding tank/pumping chamber as detailed in this report
and shown on the Proposed Site Servicing and Grading Plan Dwg. No. 820-131, G-1 and
proposed Stormwater Management Plan Dwg. No. 820-131, SWM-1, the designed stormwater
storage volume available will be able to attenuate flow from this site to a maximum allowable
rate of 20.32 L/s and net allowable release rate of 14.2 L/s to the Labrie Avenue road right of
way. The pump out rate from the underground holding tank/pumping chamber is 11.35 L/s with
pumps (duplex) to be designed by the owner’s mechanical engineer.
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A backup pumping chamber and pumping system are recommended to discharge and outlet to
street level at a different location in case of emergencies or problems from the main pump(s)
and chamber located at underground parking level P1.

In comparison to the 5-year pre-development flow of 32.4 L/s and 100-year pre-development
flow of 69.51 L/s, the maximum post-development allowable flow is 20.32 L/s and with SWM
attenuation proposed to be incorporated at the site these measures will reduce the stormwater
flow off-site to approximately 30.0% of its current 100-year pre-development flow level.

PREPARED BY T.L. MAK ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD.

A=
N

TONY L. MAK, P. ENG.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

REQUIRED BUILDING ROOF AREA 1 STORAGE VOLUME

FIVE (5)-YEAR EVENT

TABLE 1A

t. [ Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 5-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m°)
5 141.20 6.61 0.87 5.74 1.72
10 104.20 4.88 0.87 4.01 2.41
15 83.50 3.91 0.87 3.04 2.74
20 70.30 3.29 0.87 2.42 2.90
25 60.90 2.85 0.87 1.98 2.97
30 53.93 2.52 0.87 1.65 2.97
35 48.50 2.27 0.87 1.40 2.94
40 44.20 2.07 0.87 1.20 2.88

Therefore, the required storage volume is 2.97 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

REQUIRED BUILDING ROOF AREA 2 STORAGE VOLUME

FIVE (5)-YEAR EVENT

TABLE 2A

t. [ Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 5-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m°)
5 141.20 7.24 0.87 6.37 1.91
10 104.20 5.35 0.87 4.48 2.69
15 83.50 4.28 0.87 3.41 3.07
20 70.30 3.61 0.87 2.74 3.29
25 60.90 3.12 0.87 2.25 3.38
30 53.93 2.77 0.87 1.90 3.42
35 48.50 2.49 0.87 1.62 3.40
40 44.20 2.27 0.87 1.40 3.36

Therefore, the required storage volume is 3.42 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

REQUIRED BUILDING ROOF AREA 3 STORAGE VOLUME

FIVE (5)-YEAR EVENT

TABLE 3A

t. [ Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 5-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m°)
5 141.20 7.10 0.87 6.23 1.87
10 104.20 5.24 0.87 4.37 2.62
15 83.50 4.20 0.87 3.33 3.00
20 70.30 3.54 0.87 2.67 3.20
25 60.90 3.06 0.87 2.19 3.29
30 53.93 2.71 0.87 1.84 3.31
35 48.50 2.44 0.87 1.57 3.30
40 44.20 2.22 0.87 1.35 3.24

Therefore, the required storage volume is 3.31 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

TABLE 4A

FIVE (5)-YEAR EVENT

ASPHALT LANEWAY SURFACE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME

A=258.89 m’ Cs = 0.9 average

t. | Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 5-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m?)

5 141.20 9.15 4.0 5.15 1.55
10 104.20 6.75 4.0 2.75 1.65
15 83.50 5.41 4.0 141 1.27
20 70.30 4.56 4.0 0.56 0.67

Therefore, the required surface storage volume is 1.65 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

TABLE 5A

FIVE (5)-YEAR EVENT

UNDERGROUND STORM WATER STORAGE TANK SYSTEM
REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME

A=367.01m’ Cs = 0.66
t. | Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 5-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m°)
5 141.20 9.52 7.35 2.17 0.65
10 104.20 7.02 7.35 0 0

Therefore, the required storage volume is 0.65 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

REQUIRED BUILDING ROOF AREA 1 STORAGE VOLUME

TABLE 6A

100-YEAR EVENT

t. [ Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 100-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m°)

10 178.6 9.29 0.95 8.34 5.00

15 142.9 7.43 0.95 6.48 5.83

20 120.0 6.24 0.95 5.29 6.35

25 103.9 5.40 0.95 4.45 6.68

30 91.90 4.78 0.95 3.83 6.89

35 82.60 4.30 0.95 3.35 7.04

40 75.10 3.91 0.95 2.96 7.10

45 69.10 3.59 0.95 2.64 7.13

50 63.90 3.32 0.95 2.37 7.11

55 59.62 3.10 0.95 2.15 7.10

Therefore, the required storage volume is 7.13 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

REQUIRED BUILDING ROOF AREA 2 STORAGE VOLUME

TABLE 7A

100-YEAR EVENT

t. [ Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 100-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m°)

10 178.6 10.18 0.95 9.23 5.54

15 142.9 8.15 0.95 7.20 6.48

20 120.0 6.84 0.95 5.89 7.07

25 103.9 5.92 0.95 4.97 7.46

30 91.90 5.23 0.95 4.28 7.70

35 82.60 4.71 0.95 3.76 7.90

40 75.10 4.28 0.95 3.33 7.99

45 69.10 3.94 0.95 2.99 8.07

50 63.90 3.64 0.95 2.69 8.08

55 59.62 3.40 0.95 2.45 8.09

60 55.90 3.19 0.95 2.24 8.06

Therefore, the required storage volume is 8.09 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

REQUIRED BUILDING ROOF AREA 3 STORAGE VOLUME

TABLE 8A

100-YEAR EVENT

t. [ Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 100-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m°)

10 178.6 9.98 0.95 9.03 5.42

15 142.9 7.99 0.95 7.04 6.34

20 120.0 6.71 0.95 5.76 6.91

25 103.9 5.81 0.95 4.86 7.29

30 91.90 5.13 0.95 4.18 7.52

35 82.60 4.62 0.95 3.67 7.71

40 75.10 4.20 0.95 3.25 7.80

45 69.10 3.86 0.95 2.91 7.86

50 63.90 3.57 0.95 2.62 7.86

55 59.62 3.33 0.95 2.38 7.85

60 55.90 3.13 0.95 2.18 7.848
65 52.65 2.94 0.95 1.99 7.76

Therefore, the required storage volume is 7.86 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

TABLE 9A

100-YEAR EVENT

ASPHALT LANEWAY SURFACE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME

A=258.89 m’ Cs = 1.0 average

t. | Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 100-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m?)

10 178.6 12.86 4.0 8.86 5.32

15 142.9 10.29 4.0 6.29 5.66

20 120.0 8.64 4.0 4.64 5.57

25 103.9 7.48 4.0 3.48 5.22

30 91.9 6.62 4.0 2.62 4.72

Therefore, the required surface storage volume is 5.66 m>.
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PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE

TABLE 10A

100-YEAR EVENT

ASPHALT LANEWAY SURFACE REQUIRED STORAGE VOLUME

A =258.89 m’ Ci00=0.77
t. | Q Q Q VOLUME
TIME 100-YEAR ACTUAL ALLOW STORED STORED
(minutes) (mm/hr) (L/s) (L/s) (L/s) (m?)
5 242.8 19.09 7.35 11.74 3.52
10 178.6 14.04 7.35 6.69 4.01
15 142.9 11.23 7.35 3.88 3.49
20 120.0 9.43 7.35 2.08 2.50
25 103.9 8.16 7.35 0 0

Therefore, the required storage volume is 4.01 m>.
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PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL RE-ZONING
1368 LABRIE AVENUE
PART OF LOT 25 CONCESSION 2 (OTTAWA FRONT)
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER)
CITY OF OTTAWA

APPENDIX A
GOOGLE IMAGE (2020)
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY (2019) - GEOOTTTAWA
AND
TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY
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PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL RE-ZONING
1368 LABRIE AVENUE
PART OF LOT 25 CONCESSION 2 (OTTAWA FRONT)
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER)
CITY OF OTTAWA

APPENDIX B
LABRIE AVENUE
CITY OF OTTAWA
UCC AND
PLAN AND PROFILE “AS-BUILT”
WATERMAIN AND SEWERS
DRAWINGS
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PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL RE-ZONING
1368 LABRIE AVENUE
PART OF LOT 25 CONCESSION 2 (OTTAWA FRONT)
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER)
CITY OF OTTAWA

APPENDIX C
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FUS FIRE FLOW CALCULATIONS
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CITY OF OTTAWA WATER DATA BOUNDARY CONDITIONS
SUPPORTING HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS
GEOOTTAWA MAP 2020 (CONFIRMING HYDRANT SPACING)

il



SITE PLAN



20-70-1.20T uawpuawy meT-Ag buuoz Joy uones|ddy

NO 'YMYLLO
FTTAIFAD-TIIH NODYEE 'INNIAY J1Agv189¢€L ONIATING SLINN TYILNIAISTN-ILTNW ATFN0LS-9 MIN

ImELD
2e5as (*-
83505 O PYPITRIRIPRIIPIPREZ
s=833 LLLLLLLRSLUSGRAOOLLO
_m;ggg | CURWBON—-O -
g a3C A|m o}
S0 0 R
833,0Q(4 =
Ss88 8o Qo
Swvss X|§ N 3d e 22 LT P23 2% covwwmvangaeqeeomood
SE2SS olm o = 3 Q S =3 e &S 23 ZECCrOxTQImaIggxXQa»
85357 Q s S [4) o ® o O 158 S ®© N qrrrggﬁﬂcmﬁommm<§m
§ag35 2| S 8 N g 8 a =9 @ 3 & ¥ 8 v999RAIIFGQCHzIRID
Eeg3t 512 S S22 §3 Py§ S 38 S§ 2333007 0Ir88%%3025
Sggep Tim @3 87 & g3 & o < BQEmiZ3Srlfrirogal
Ses=m S IS 5 I8} ) P g2 AABQ Qwiadmzd
28ES < 3 ® ) € 3 3 o ) Sz ASQwom " EC
aSSS » | 3o 5% 5 T D 3 3 9 - qu\<g R L ASEE QE(\
igseglm o8& a3 g ¥R S 2o y 22333 BEILNAGE A
g3 S = o Shcqy z Zzro9d
§E88 o S - £ B < 9 s Dmuldw L4529 9
SgTE @ 2 2 & & @ 3 927 S 29z&% z zzaz
1988 R g8 Y3y g % S &8 & 8% o £
s%3g o < Q () o S o £
s2E8 & S8 3 @ s s ¢ B i 8
=0
“3gg A < § 3 5 3 ©
3 o 3 Qo Q
RN e SRS S | NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS e Sam Morgan
NEEREPORLESIEESi?gggﬂwvglsc?é?mcms + THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACO 2009017 A ht t
gONssT?RSIgTIONUNLESSSTAMPED 2R CONGTRUCTION S 1 1S NOT VALID Fo HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON Date 2021-04-02 rchitec

OR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORVATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS,

- F IN
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY. CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS
IDRAWING.

" REFER TO MANUFAGTURER'S SPECIFIGATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPE NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT MATERIAL | SYSTEM OR ASSENALY

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT!
OTTANWA, ON

|hScale AS SHONN

T,

> A-1

IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

COVER PAGE

9 Cowling Crescent
Ajax, Ontario L1S 226
416.889.7083
sammorganarchitect@gmail.com

5
0
REZONIN APP%AH({\%\QM-

{or: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

Certificate of Prac(lce 4323

EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APPEARING IN THIS DRANING.

INE BELIEVE THE

7t v
70 BE RELIABLE, HONEVER, N RGAN ARCHITEGT ABSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILTY DUE TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




SUNTNS Zv)

3115 ONILSIXT L/

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED

WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

/AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES, - THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
|UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED BY THE ARCHITECT. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID FOR
ICONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED - FOR CONSTRUCT!

I

N,
CASE o ISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL ‘SUPERSEDE THS
IDRAWING.

" REFER TO MANUFAGTURER'S SPECIFIGATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENINGS. NO RESPONSIBILITY
[FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT MATERIAL | SYSTEM OR ASSENALY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.

[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR

EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS',
BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACO
HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

Project #

200907

Sam Morgan

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT!
OTTANWA, ON

T,

EXISTING SITE

THIS DRANING.

Pate 2021-04-02

|hScale AS SHONN

> A-2

Architect

9 Cowling Crescent

Ajax, Ontario L1S 226
416.889.7083
sammorganarchitect@gmail.com

5
0
REZONIN APPLQ)AH({\!,*}DL

{ar: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

Certificate of Practice: 4323

INE BELIEVE THE

7t v
70 BE RELIABLE, HONEVER, N IROAN ARGHITEGT ASSUMES NO

ITY OR LIABILITY DUE T OR OMiss




dyW 3Lis\ L/

JUBW 00F L :IT¥DS
oMW 00T | :FTVDS

NOIL¥D0O1 31IS

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED

. . NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNIT'
ND REPORT TO ATEE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES. - THIS DRAVING IS NOT VALID BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACON

BY THE ARCHITECT. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID FOR

STRI ILESS STAMPED * FOR CONSTRUCTION - ANA
o8 OTER DISTPLINES INFORMATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN HILL-CYREVILLE, OTT, . ON
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS

DRAWING. CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL EST,

" REFER TO MANUFAGTURER'S SPECIFIGATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENI 'CEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY OTTANWA, ON

FOR TS PERFORVANGE OF ANY PAGDUCT MATERIAL SYTEM OF ASSEMBLY 3
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN %,
ICONJUNGTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP SITE LOCATION £
IDRAWINGS ANDIOR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,

INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APPEARING IN THIS DRAWING 15 ACCURATE AND CURRENT. INE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HONEVER, §

Sam Morgan

2010a02 | Architect
9 Cowling Crescent
Scale AS SHONN | pjax, Ontario L1S 226
416.889.7083
S amorganarchitect@gmailcom
www.smorganarch.com

ar‘ Zoning By | Certificate of Practice: 4323
aw Amendment
AN ARGHITEGT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

NOILONHLSNOD




IN21°35'50' 30.83 M|

GREEN AREA
116.8695M.

6416 SETBACI

1739 SETBACK|

UNDERGROUND
PARKING GARAGE

33.037 M (108.39 FT)]
[BUILDING DEPTH

014 SETBACK|

El

[20.43 M (£7.037 FT)
[BUILDING WIDTH

[N68*06'10"E 45.41 M

1368 LABRIE AYENUE

REEN AREA
30.72 M (100.78 FT.) PROPERTY WIDTH

*50'50"N 30.12 M|

IN21

6 METER WIDE TWO-WAY DRIVEWAY

[1273 SETBAC

HARD LANDSCAPE
138.7% SM

/ 1\ SITE PLAN AND BUILDING DATA

AT GRADE AMENITY
20.00 5SM

A4 ) SCALE: 1 : 200 metric

45.41 M (148.98 FT.) PROPERTY DEPTH

SOFT LANDSCAPE
120.63 SM

ROAD | DRIVEWAY/
PARKING / RAMP
440.04 SM

BUILDING FOOTPRINT
591.09 SM

LOT AREA

FRONT SETBACK

RIGHT-SIDE (NORTH) SETBACK
LEFT-SIDE (SOUTH) SETBACK
REAR (WEST) SETBACK
BUILDING FOOTPRINT

stairs)

GROUND FLOOR AREA
SECOND FLOOR AREA

THIRD FLOOR AREA

FOURTH FLOOR AREA

FIFTH FLOOR AREA

SIX FLOOR AREA

ROOF AREA Usable Space
GROSS FLOOR AREA

Lot Area

UNDERGROUND PARKING
INCLUDING 2 BARRIER-FREE
BICYCLE STORAGE AT GRADE FOR
STORAGE LOCKERS FOR
ONE BEDROOM UNITS
BARRIER-FREE)

TWO BEDROOMS' UNITS

ONE BEDROOM + DEN

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS
BUILDING HEIGHT

ELEV. MACHINE ROOM
SOFT LANDSCAPE AREA
HARD LANDSCAPE AREA
AT-GRADE AMENITY SPACE
DRIVEWAY/PARKING/RAMP

FLOOR 1 BEDROOM
FIRST FLOOR 1
SECOND FLOOR 2
THIRD FLOOR 2
FOURTH FLOOR 2
FIFTH FLOOR 2
SIX FLOOR 2
1

1
1
2
2
2
2
2
TOTAL 1

1393.80 S.M.

4500 M

3.015M

1273 M

1739 M

621.43 5.M. (including Decks and

590.74 5.M.
697.60 5.M.
T12215M.
171221 5M.
636.125.M.
636.125.M.
554.43 5.M.
3,985 S.M. (42,8694 S.F.) 280% of

31 CAR PARKING SPACES

31 BIKES
28 UNITS
17 UNITS (INCLUDING 6

25UNITS
6 UNITS

45 UNITS
19.00 M TO ROOF FLOOR LVL
22.00 M TO TOP OF STAIRS/

127.995.M.
138.716 5.M.
20.00 5.M.
440.04 9.M.

UNITS' SCHEDULE
BEDROOM + DEN

2 BEDROOMS TOTAL UNITS/FLOOR

[ NENE NN

@
rOOOO U

u

Site information taken from Land Survey plan prepared by

Annis, O'Sullivan

, Yollebekk Ltd, Ontario Land Surveyor

dated December 02, 2020 for Part 1 Plan, part of lot 25,
concession 2 (Ottawa Front) Geographic Township of

Gloucester, City of Ottawa.

Land surveyor contact information: 14 Concourse Gate,
Suite 500, Nepean, ON K2E 756, 613-127-0800,

nepean@aovltd.com

CONSTRUCTION

NORTH
N
Mo,
Thy £ 3
L] S
c -
© E S |3
EeS
D g 983
Othuﬁ
Q g0 £38 |§
MeuLmP 2
...Hm.mmm,m r
€ £ giRgpe |3
o 2368828 |
SNZEZE (K
N <C 28588 |
z -
gl g 5
I A
Q| 5|t |93
MBI < 2
*SIR| €| LISE
i eAZA
sSNIE |3 £3
AR S
S e

N_Qpg

INSAS svcnrecr sssurmzs vo

%

OTTANWA, ON

i

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS' &+
HILL-CYREVILLE

BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACO

mZﬁmA,._%
8
V)
£z
25
] 12
[
zl o
ES| Z
mwA
w z
Z8 g
P
Z0|
S
N |E
U} [0}
«£
z
¥
O

TO BE RELIABLE, HONEVER,

INE BELIEVE THE

THIS DRANING.

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
/AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED 8Y THE ARCHITECT. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID FOR

ICASE OF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS

IDRAWING.

 REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENINGS. * THE ARCHITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
[FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT, MATERIAL, SYSTEM OR ASSEMBLY
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,

IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
INSTALLING OR

EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE




N21*35'50"W 30.83 M

el SIS

RAMP DOWN

W Ly'ay 3.01.90.89N

NOILYWNOZNI ONIdYDSANYT HO0Z SONIMVAA

>
x
=
v
>
z
g
@
Q
>
3
z
)
b
m
>
A
C
F]
m
o
>
]
m
o
Q
7
hy
7
m
oW
m
3
>
b
S
z

7632 SETBACK|

b
[
x
b
Q
@
m
Q
z
=
n
m
m
m
n
=
Qo
g
>
z
S|
@
Q
b
T
m
%
Q
o
3
m
Q
=
@

W 8%'0€ 3.01.90.89N

WP ezl ¢ LIS g )

B B

N21*50'50"W 30.72 M|
N e B s

I S I

NY1d ¥00T4 aNnnoao\ L/

1368 LABRIE AYENUE

9 S e B e e X e
b Q
~
] . 5
+ [ S, i
o5 in -~ N o 35 33
: [\ = |—s— == o w3
S w3 Iy o
®w Ao | o o
2o I <
x ; .
R
i I 2 i g
H on 8
L
. []
xg ®
]
! °
| R
|
|
| c 2F
| g2 £
| =
! m
| «w
1
i L L
| g mi § e
) 2 m 5 . H <
| === L B O 'Y = i
m | 3 | 3 A b I
| g I Sl 233 i 5 T
p U T Q Se
} g8 | = ‘Q R ® o i £
I 5 > B m il
| 3 ! 8 X Z i
I | e | & : i
L | 2 I ‘(]\ N
T | | m(
——— Y I\ 1 I — — ~N_ 7
-
2
] b
z W 5o
N g <
3 = @ Sc S
& — B o n®
i / z :
3 I @ of
|
| k< —
| Q | T 'Mj
3 |
- o
| R
1 P i Jea] @
I I m
Sl ~
SN § g i
z
g 5 C_—
8 WV T o[2000 SETBACK]
S [1/ D 3
. 5% . Al ¥4
‘ ] o] m G
#33 Z §
i 4 1 2g
> o 2 i @ m
Q = m (0] 39
s~ & o 8 ¥ C
o <2 = iy > - Q5
w S . Ll 3 o W3 m g
> j S . o A S Q
w —~ g (1) N
5 = » S
ESEN) |- =
g i
5
i iy [ LT LLT
T T T T T T
% =
ut
BRSNS v m— R
=TS
m
H }rn
] I > I3
<< »>
0
N

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

D REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIE$ THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
UNCESS SIGNED AND DATED 8 THE ARCHITECT. - THIS DRAWING I8 NOT VALID FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED " FOR CONST Uc ION ",

- FOR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY. CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS

IDRAWING.

" REFER TO MANUFAGTURER'S SPECIFIGATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENI NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT MATERIAL | SYSTEM OR ASSENALY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS' }

BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACO
HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT!

g
OTTANA, ON

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

Project #

200907

Pate 2021-04-02

[ Scale. AS SHOWN

> A-5

Sam Morgan
Architect 7

9 Cowling Crescent
Ajax, Ontario L1S 226
416.889.7083
sammorganarchitect@gmail.com
www, com

{or: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

Certificate of Practice: 4323

-

HINON
NOILONHLSNOD

EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APPEARING IN THIS DRAWING

INE BELIEVE THE

70 BE RELIABLE, HONEVER, SN Mem ARGHITEGT ASSUMES N0 RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS




A d

5

EC

Iy
5 _ 5

[

Lot

SAA T
80T

‘WS vr'L9

=184

‘WeszTa9

s exaen
Wb LulL
 wiooipag

|

ey
whesog
e

g exceny
Wbt o
Buan

‘WS ogsaL

—

PRI | A
16" L gor 13
izg {
L
et
I
= i
> g i
LN - I 5
SR om | &
wgn igg 3
S om ] I
2z i

N3a +¥g | ‘'4'g
Loc

obearoiapony

/4
)

\

7

‘WGSELL9

i

wosgie
Lopuion

Cly4

Ad L

P
Whseyie
Ban

‘WS ap09
Ad L
€0T

‘WS Lyeg
=104
a0T

wbs 11
 woospag.

‘Wevte9

asgexaar
Gbeheor

wooipg

wosag
Zwoospoa

NYd 0014 ANoDIS L/

owpw gzl ¢ L1305 g\

& I8

eooo

b d

cory

Hisea

oos ¥

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
EPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES +THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID

UNCESS SIGNED AND DATED BY THE ARCHITECT. WING IS NOT VALID FOR
ICONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED * FOR CONSTRUCTION

OR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFDRMATION REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY. CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS

IDRAWING.
" REFER TO MANUFAGTURER'S SPECIFIGATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPE ITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT MATERIAL | SYSTEM OR ASSENALY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS'
BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACON'§
HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT

5
OTTANWA, ON

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

Project #
6200901
N | Pate 2021-04-02
E UnSeale AS SHOWN
e
50 A-6

Sam Morgan
Architect 7

9 Cowling Crescent
Ajax, Ontario L1S 226
416.889.7083
sammorganarchitect@gmail.com
www,

0
REZONIN APPL%AH({\%\‘ML

{or: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

Certificate of PracllceA 4323

HINON
NOILONHLSNOD

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APFEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




L

X

whsphl
L wooisg

=124
g0¢

wszea
Bun

‘WS 38b99

|
i
|
|
i
|
I — .
I3 B
\ i i |
| |
|
\ ‘
|
|
! [ I
| -
af
ig af
! 4 £g
| z
|
| -
‘ I : u ‘
1 .
| L e 25 ! |
.. N e e 03w i )
! ig, e 8BS o 4 S | 5 I
g8 1o N} ds It g%
g3 1 il s o9 2s I El
! 7 = = o8 = I : i !
\ z ‘ I \
L 36 T = 4 L
| § o |
| i S |
‘ ) B @ . I |
! w [ % @ {3 i |
\ e o z : \
‘ Boelk ‘ i |
| o xS i |
| u! K |
\ L \
I I I
| |
| / b |
| i ! (C | 1
i3 |
| g3 1 i 33 ‘
i : 4] i
| 8l - |
= r
) = g C o — I |
ol L @il |
T ; i |
= ENEE ] 14
m A (Sl !
3 ig3 | ged
A &1 4 |
1] g |
N
| ;
3 Q i |
219 \
o
A 33 |
| | . & o i |
T iF g LN o N : |
| |2 fowd Twy sy |
L2 Segw e R = i !
= 433
| z = |
| |
| I e - . e 0 |
B | iek !
“ ‘ 83 I 1 228 H ‘ ‘
| >
| v \
| i |
| |
| |
* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
THOUT WRITFEN PERIISSION, DG 10T SOALE DAAiNGS, coNTracTor St | NEWN 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS), Project # Sam Morgan
ICHECK AND VERIFV ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK .. 200q0"
PSSR e A e S L SC BIGTVA | BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AVENUE, BEACONS Architect ? 8
5
SONSTROGTION UNLESS STAMPLD ® FOR CONSTRUCTION HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON H N | Date 2021-04-02 l 7 . %
R OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORVATION. REFER T0 CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN E 8 9 Cowling Grescent g3
CASEOF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEERSDRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS = s Scal - -
WING. CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTATE T 5% AS SHONN | pjax, Ontario L1S 226 ERS
'ﬁﬁé%&é%“ééﬁ‘éﬁ?&%ﬁ%’T:ESEEW'°“"°”s TECY ACCEPT NG HESPONSILITY OTTAWA, ON E £ A e g
s ]
FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT, MATERIAL, SYSTEM OR ASSEMBLY ’ = d Nr) -7 a,m"orga“arChl'ec@gmall'com
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN S
" “, " i - Certificate of Practice: 4323
R T SRR T ST G SR THIRD FLOOR PLAN o eianoy 2T Z0ming By
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING. “, \'\, aw Amendment

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APFEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




Vv

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
| Tl |
i — g i
I I
| . —— i |
I if ¥ o £ !
3 8% o H
| 8 I IR\ BAY) 7 |
& s A N 8 w W
i Sow 2 S w@ i
> S 't w A=
‘ o @ & 3 % [ = ‘
i < ° ; |
——r .
| [ }[ |
| - it |
| -~ N |
fo 5E gl
b33 E5 B
| 1 i i |
| ,T. — = p——
w - H X
| H 1
[ ]
| b
!
I e £l
144 .
| zeas i L 3
| ~ 4[ %33 2 §
‘ 3
I 4@#‘ ;
SN
| N T
Ny m
i o o = Il i
‘ . 1o @ w > g I |
I 5 S S LB w Il 5 I
E e 83 o428 L Se
| gl eg® B0 |
| g g of z m s i |
\ Z : ~ \
= Hi 1
| —~ i !
. . I
\ i \
=3
| H RN |
| 2 ‘ R |
g N Y
! [ ®w W i T |
\ e z i \
| & W Eye 5 |
w g g |
\ enS = ‘
| _‘ z |
I I
‘ i5r - ‘
= 88
Cb i i o \
Pl | I
.| \
i i I
g s I |
> L — 3 B
i — — |
o4 I
S ” - \
B 4of
3| §af faL !
8 i G il ‘
Y 8 s |
A Lﬁ ‘
. \
8
> g I
Zz - — BH ‘
3 S o &
B s 2N SN ‘
£ (fow = oS i |
| Ced e g+ | |
152
\ < £ \
I I
L
\ ik i % \
I I
| [ 11 |
I bd I
\ - \
I ! I
I I
‘ \
|
I I
| |
R |
* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
Wirtioor WRHTIEN PERMllssloNl. o8 167 SAEDAMRL SNSRI | NEIN 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS', Project # Sam M organ
|CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
T R TSP | BUILDING 1366 LABRIE AVENUE, BEACONS 0 200907 | Architect 44 g
o
SONSTROGTION UNLESS STAMPLD ® FOR CONSTRUCTION HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON 3 N | Date 2021-04-02 rcnitec 2 S %
R OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REF CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN : S 9 Cowling Crescent )
GASE OF DISCREPANCY. CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAVINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS : X scale AS SHONN |2 C 32
WING. CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT [a) Ajax, Ontario L1S 226 §
e e s s e e o OTTAWA, ON : £ sssamos s
FOR THE PERFORMANOE OF ANY PAGDUCT. MATERIAC, SYTEM OR ASSEMBLY ' ) 5 A- 8 5’"""°’93“a'°h“e°'@9'"a'l'°°'" =
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN WWW,

ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

0
REZONIN APH‘??‘:AH({\!/&\‘ML

{or: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

Certificate of PracllceA 4323

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APFEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




b4

.
wbe vob

<

gk 3 - [0

€3 5 3 o

tE EL < P
[} Ut iz o w
oo S 52 w A
o a > — 3 g (1}
= = <

BE

L0

whs cp
L wooipeg

wos g
Zuooipeg

[r—
bt ibor

wooipag

‘
|
|
|
\
|
|
|
\
| d
\ — {
i " N H
I
I \ ///
| ’ T u )
i g i3
I Mmoo eff
| . El T |
| = oo w N 7 » g
| gl e?d so® oL
| g X rz“ : H i
\ i '
I I~ I
| - ‘
I T = 4 " I
\ \
i /] H Iy i
B : /. oo |
' « o =\ e Toh ® g ® '
N H s
| SR 4 S |
\ : \
| |
| |
| |
\ \
| |
| |

|
I
I
I
I
| C o G:L
| e—ail 5 S
3 334
I LR
| )
| |
oo ||BBe
I - & B o> I
> o Uy
5 @ > 2
| T i S 85w |
ol H w A G aw S
I 9ol= z 9 oA s \
¥l X b ()
I & ap 8 z sap I
| o} 8 : &t ‘
) i a1 !
| o \
&
' é Q '
I &9 \
| o m |
\ o \
| — b |
\ > > \
| z I
I I
I I
~THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
0T R PERSO0 05 ot SOHEDAANGE CorTsTon S | NEWN 6-5TOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS', Project # Sam Morgan
CHEGK AND VERIPY ALL DIVENSIONS ON SITE SEFORE PROGEEDING Wi THE 1IORK
T A TSRS | BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AVENUE, BEACONS 0 200907 | Architect 44 5
o
ICONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED * FOR CONSTRUCTION ™ HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON 3 N | Date 2021-04-02 rcnitec 2 . %
R OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REFER T6 CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN 3 S 9 Cowling Crescent )
ICASE OF DISGREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRANINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THS H 2T seal ¢ C
DRAWING. CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTATE & UnScele AS SHONN | jax, Ontario L1S 226 ERS
e tereras jecos soaptons o OTTANA, ON ! 3 el g
ORI R ORUANGE. O ARY PAGDUCT, MATERIA Y OTEM OR ASSEALY ' 2 S A- 9 sa"""°'93“a'°h“e°'@9'"a'l'°°'" =

IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

FIFTH FLOOR PLAN

0
REZONIN APPL%AH({\%\‘ML

www,

{or: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

Certificate of PracllceA 4323

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APFEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




Vv

52 ur S o &
) M » o
o Rm gz S B o
43 Q S 3 w A=
24 v RS p : o o
§ : =5 k4
< ‘ []

| =1 ags
pu—— ’!sglj - D =

| ] L il | ) el

3 L3 71 .
| T [l O

i3 o F
\ i i 38
| — *
|
j L/
‘ = ASRRE
\ | o I
m
i A e Il =
! g i ORI Yag . | i
| I © 3 oSN o
i : i = S| 2 =7 : H
z | &8

! /
| | ™
i o g,
| 5 o
‘ @ g - o
‘ ® - o
| i . 0w
‘ :
\ ® = o
| o NS 3
| z =
\

JL

[—
iy
wooipag

=

m%
ey

[SARRREEN EEE--Sl@ I

enzxuce
Wos et
Zwoowpeq

vzt

Ehagzt
19501

sAd T
<09
¥09

‘WS g0e9
‘WSa0L9
Sad T

nexmce

whs gL
| wooipsg
Wee ot
\ wooipog

v

NY1d 80014 HIXIS \+ /

oMW GZL ¢ | :3TWDS m
H7 [
T
wbs e
prd

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED

WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL. NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS'

ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

Project #
AR Sam Morgan

EPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES, * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AVENUE, BEACONS. H 9
e Hh L L M e et e LD HILLCYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON o smronce | ATCHItECt 7

OR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN
ISCRE]

ICASE OF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS
DRAWING. CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT

| REFER T0 MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS; INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR

WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPE ITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY OTTANWA, ON

FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT MATERIAL SYSTEN O ASSENBLY .

IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN

ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP - i - | Certificate of Pracm:eA 4323

IDRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING, SIXTH FLOOR PLAN {or. Zoning By

INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING aw Amendment

9 Cowling Crescent
UnScale AS SHOWN | pjax, Ontario L1S 226

n 416.889.7083
ES A-10 | Somacniscaomatcon

il

20-v0-1202

0
REZONIN APPL%AH({\%\@A—

HINON
NOILONHLSNOD

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APFEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,



b d

o
ANy,

' N
p Q! N
oS

oS

P

sammorganarchitect@gmail.com

I
i
ke |
G g ‘
]
I i
SE \
‘ 7 < Z |
()
\ p \
| |
® g @
| @ [\ @
| |
! '
| |
| |
| i
| |
| |
I I
| |
| |
\ ?) ‘
e |
‘ | A ‘
N ‘
i
Lo i
Sl
| B |
o3> |
| gz \
I o I
| , |
\ > |
I
| |
i i
| |
* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
ITHOUT VRITTEN PERUISSION, - 00 OT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRAGTOR SHALL NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS' Project # Sa m |\/| org an
ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK S
SERT ST RN SRS DR EAERISTA | BUILDING 1360 LABRIE AVENUE, BEACO 200907 __| A chitect o g
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED * FOR CONSTRUCTION ", HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON Date 2021-04-02 rchitec ¥ L&
FOR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN = 9 Cowling Crescent % a
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS =
R, CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTATE 1 5e3le AS SHONN | ajax, Ontario L1S 226 3§
* REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR z 416.889.7083 3
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENINGS. * THE ARCHITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY OTTAWA, ON -_ g

[FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT, MATERIAL, SYSTEM OR ASSEMBLY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

ROOF PLAN

> A-11

www, com

{or: Zoning By-

aw Amendment

Certificate of Practice: 4323

EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APPEARING IN THIS DRAWING

INE BELIEVE THE

7t v
70 BE RELIABLE, HONEVER, N RGAN ARCHITEGT ABSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILTY DUE TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




sz

> UP

42

a2edg bupyled
JeD [eoidhy yidop
wggXxapmu 09t

NAILSIA

)

ONIAVd SHOLISIA €

<

SIDVAS ONINAVL AvD €L

INGILSIA

2A00¥ 100|4 punoJo

IVLOL S3DOVHS ONINAVL AVD LE

SUOISUBWIP pUB SUONE20| 19BX3 10§

sbuime.p [eoluey2aw 0} 2424 'ajewxoldde
1 Rueuiwiaid aue saniin Jo4 2oedg

8 CAR PARKING SPACES

1dvHS
NOILVIILNIA

‘ :
<\ i
N |
AL 4
— | 1
3 a
A i
m :
A 1
[S)) i
2 1
X 1
Q :
LLUZ 7(
(O] :
&+ |
=0
@
g s
Qlw S 3
¥ > S £
m o - & -
;l’zn 9 x
= *
335 8 g,—:l 33
3 3
Ty LT
3 >
A
-“
I ;
> .
z LY

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
/AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED 8Y THE ARCHITECT. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID FOR
ICONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED * FOR CONSTRUCTION ",

* FOR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS' &+
BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACONS
HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

Project #
00901 Sam_Morgan 5
sae 20210000 | Architect K

F
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS
IDRAWING.

 REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENINGS. * THE ARCHITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
[FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT, MATERIAL, SYSTEM OR ASSEMBLY

9 Cowling Crescent
InScale AS SHONWN | pjax, Ontario L1S 226

a 416.889.7083
N i s —

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTATE
OTTANA, ON

- % z www,
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN %, v -
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP BAS EMENT FLOO R PLAN * 1_71| 0 or: Zoning By- | Certificate of Practice: 4323
IDRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING, BEZONING APPTICATION 3¢ N0z
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING. “u, \ aw Amendment

HINON
NOILONHLSNOD

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APPEARING IN THIS DRAAING NE BELIEVE THE 70 BE RELIABLE, HONEVER, N RGAN ARGHITEGT ABSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




Property Line

@
I I S — REEEE
S0
Mo H [ B
: . -
. . LI JL ]
S - ~0 ] _
> = S —
m == ‘ m E
m 5= m
> = — > L I 10—
¥ i 3
S S
2 P
%% =
]
mimm o o o ]
| ILIL L I
Property Line Q
. |
i
a ]
I —
& HEN
o ,
> B o § .
& m 3 =
= ‘_l—“ g,
m ] S
I = 5
; S
3 5= s 2 i
z ] ] ‘
\ " - a T
Bl
!
d

WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK

/AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES, - THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED 8Y THE ARCHITECT. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID FOR
St WoED+ FOR CONSTRUC |

ONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN
onse o DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEERS DRAWINGS SLALL SUPERGEDE THS
WVING.
PREFER 70 MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFIGATIONS; INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPE ITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT MATERIAL | SYSTEM OR ASSENALY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS'
BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACON“
HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT!
OTTANWA, ON

il

ELEVATIONS

Project #

200907

Sam Morgan

Pate 2021-04-02

Architect

UnSeale AS SHONN

9 Cowling Crescent
Ajax, Ontario L1S 226

59’ A-13

416.889.7083
sammorganarchitect@gmail.com
www,

Ol rorzomi
REZONN APH"_’l,'cAm{\s,Q\mb {Or' Zoning By-

aw Amendment

Certificate of PracllceA 4323

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APFEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




W 00°0L Juawaseg

W 00'EL 2pBID

WO00vL J001d 35|
W 00°LL 40014 puz
W 0008 40014 pig
W 00°€g Joo1d Uiy
W 00'9¢ Joold Uig

W 00'b@ 4o0l4 Uig
W 00T %227 3003

W 00°Gb SiIElG Jo do L.

oMW 0G| ¢ | 1 3WOS m

T

(]

(]

HLMON ONID¥4 L6IM-15va NOILDIS-TYNIANLIONOT ONIaTIing \ -/

uoz papusay

° s
e D

Property Line

700 T

luoseg

cpza=raizsog 4

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
/AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED 8Y THE ARCHITECT. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID FOR
ICONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED * FOR CONSTRUCTION ",
* FOR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS
IDRAWING.

 REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENINGS. * THE ARCHITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
[FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT, MATERIAL, SYSTEM OR ASSEMBLY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS
BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACO

HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTATE?

OTTANWA, ON

BUILDING LONGITUDINAL SECT,

N
P&‘:Ano
\

Project #

200907

Sam Morgan
Architect

N | Pate 2021-04-02

R 9 Cowling Crescent

I UnSeale AS SHONN | jax, Ontario L1S 226

£ N 416.889.7083

S A_ 1 4 sammorganarchitect@gmail.com
. com

'\’,&\‘?L {or: Zoning By-

aw Amendment

Certificate of Practice: 4323

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APPEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




W 00°0L Juswaseg

W O00°EL 2PRID
W 00'¥L 40014 351
W 00°LL Jool4 puz
W 0070 40014 pig

W 00°€8 10014 Uiy
W 0098 4004 Uig

W 00'b@ 400|4 Uig

W 00°Zb %224 300
W 00'Gb SiieIG J0 doL

oMW 0G| ¢ | 1 3WOS GL_-;\

(o]

=

I

[00m|anoa|oono
Qaoojanogioon

LSIM ONIDY4 HLNOS HLINON NOILDIS 55040 oNIdTing \.+/

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
ICHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
/AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES +THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
UNLESS SIGNED AND D BY THE ITEC WING IS NOT VALID FOR
Tos FOR CONSTRLICTION

CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN
onse o DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEERS DRAWINGS SLALL SUPERGEDE THS

WVING.

PREFER 70 MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENIN ITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
IFOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT MATERIAL | SYSTEM OR ASSENALY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR CONSTRUCTING.

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS'
BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACON'%
HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL ESTAT

5
OTTANWA, ON

BUILDING CROSS-SECTION.

Project #

200907

Pate 2021-04-02

JrSeale AS SHONN

-#0-1202

Q

4

A-15

Sam Morgan
Architect

9 Cowling Crescent
Ajax, Ontario L1S 226
416.889.7083
sammorganarchitect@gmail.com
www,

0
REZONIN APH‘??‘:AH({\!/&\‘ML

{or: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

Certificate of PracllceA 4323

7t v
EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE T0 ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION APPEARING IN THIS DRAIING I5 ACGURATE AND GURRENT. IE BELIEVE THE INFORMATION TO BE RELIABLE, HOWEVER, M 1SROAN ARGHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY DUE T0 ERRORS OR OMISSIONS,




L

‘SN IS (1)

SMEIA O3 LNI

TIo
So
(13
w8
S5
s [IENSEEE
Il
3¢ N
an
@ s /
Sed
- m 83 \\
I = ~ s
§§E Il g w N
S8 [ A <
§3 H g\ + -I i g!
g iy
=5 3g§
z Ko 2;5%

* THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION. * DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL
CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK
/AND REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY DISCREPANCIES. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID
UNLESS SIGNED AND DATED 8Y THE ARCHITECT. * THIS DRAWING IS NOT VALID FOR
ICONSTRUCTION UNLESS STAMPED * FOR CONSTRUCTION ",

* FOR OTHER DISCIPLINE'S INFORMATION, REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS, IN
ICASE OF DISCREPANCY, CONSULTANT ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL SUPERSEDE THIS
IDRAWING.

 REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, INSTRUCTIONS AND CATALOGUES FOR
WINDOWS/DOORS ROUGH OPENINGS. * THE ARCHITECT ACCEPT NO RESPONSIBILITY
[FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY PRODUCT, MATERIAL, SYSTEM OR ASSEMBLY
IDESCRIBED HEREIN. * CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND READ THIS DRAWING IN
ICONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER CONSULTANT DRAWINGS AND SHALL SUBMIT SHOP.
[DRAWINGS AND/OR SAMPLES TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING,
INSTALLING OR

NEW 6-STOREY MULTI-RESIDENTIAL UNITS'
BUILDING 1368 LABRIE AYENUE, BEACON&
HILL-CYREVILLE, OTTAWA, ON

CARINA GUZMAN, INFINITE REAL E5TATE?
OTTANWA, ON

INTERIOR VIEWS

Project #

200907

Sam Morgan

Pate 2021-04-02

Architect

UnScale AS SHONN

9 Cowling Crescent
Ajax, Ontario L1S 226

~#0-1202

Q

5 A-16

416.889.7083
sammorganarchitect@gmail.com

\)Z

{ar: Zoning By-
aw Amendment

REZONIN APPLQ)AH({\!,*}DL

Certificate of Practice: 4323

EVERY REASONABLE EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO ENSURE THAT THE

THIS DRANING. INE BELIEVE THE

7t v
70 BE RELIABLE, HONEVER, N IROAN ARGHITEGT ASSUMES NO

ITY OR LIABILITY DUE T OR OMiss




FUS FIRE FLOW CALCULATION



@ Stantec FUS Fire Flow Calculation

Stantec Project #: 163401084
Project Name: 1368 Labrie Ave
Date: April 20, 2021
Data inputted by: Christéne Razafimaharo, M.Sc., EIT
Data reviewed by: Kevin Alemany, M.A.Sc., P.Eng.
Planned brick, stone and metal cladding/siding.
Basement (underground parking) is more than 50% below grade.

by Fire Underwriters' Survey, 1999

Calculations based on: "Water Supply for Public Fire Protection"

Fire Flow Calculation #: 1

Building Type/Description/Name: Residential

Notes: Sprinklers required as per OBC for apartment buildings.
Vertical separation every 3 storeys, as per OBC.
Table A: Fire Underwriters Survey Determination of Required Fire Flow - Long Method
Multiplier Value Total Fire
Step Task Term Options Associated Choose: Unit Flow
. . Used .
with Option (L/min)
Framing Material
Choose Frame Wood Frame 1.5
1 COnl;::ﬂ::ic:)rn of |Coefficient related to Ordinary construction 1
Unit type of construction Non-combustible construction 0.8| Ordinary construction 1 m
© Fire resistive construction (< 2 hrs) 0.7
Fire resistive construction (> 2 hrs) 0.6
Choose Type of Floor Space Area
Housing (if TH, - -
2 | Enter Number of Single Farly Other (Comm, Ind, Apt
Units Per TH Type of Housing Townhouse - indicate # of units . )’ " AP 45 Units
Block) Other (Comm, Ind, Apt etc.) 45
Number of Floors/Storeys in the Unit (do not include basement if 50% below grade); if
22 # of Storeys number of floors > 3, vertical fire separation required every 3 storeys: ® 8 Storeys
Y
3 Enter Ground Floor| Average Floor Area (A) based on design with one hour rating for vertical openings and 664 1993 S;euaa;z
Area of One Unit exterior vertical communications: Square Metres (m2) ’ Meters (m?)
4 gbte::lln Req}:;‘redt Required Fire Flow (without reductions or increases per FUS) (F = 220 * C * VA) 10,000
re Mlow withou Round to nearest 1,000 L/min g
Reductions
5 App!y Facm'.s Reductions/Increases Due to Factors Affecting Burning
Affecting Burning
Non-combustible -0.25
Choose Occupancy content | Limited combustible -0.15
5.1 Combustibility of [hazard reduction or Combustible 0| Limited combustible -0.15 N/A 8,500
Building Contents |surcharge Free burning 0.15
Rapid burning 0.25
Adequate Sprinkler conforms to NFPA13 -0.3 i
Sprinkler reduction Sl Adequate Sprinkler | NIA -2,550
None 0| conforms to NFPA13
Choose Reduction Water supply is standard for sprinkler and 01 Water supply is
5.2 |Due to Presence of |Water Supply Credit |fire dept. hose line | standard for sprinkler -0.1 N/A -850
Sprinklers Water supply is not standard or N/A 0| and fire dept. hose line
Sprinkler Supervision |Sprinkler system is fully supervised -0.1| Sprinkler system is fully 01 N/A -850
Credit Sprinkler not fully supervised or N/A 0 supervised ’
North Side 3.1t0 10.0m 0.2
Choose Separation . .
East Side 30.1 to 45.0m 0.05
5.3 | Distance Between Exposure D|§tance I 0.45 m 3,825
Units Between Units South Side 3.11010.0m 0.2
West Side 45.1m or greater 0
Total Required Fire Flow, rounded to nearest 1,000 L/min, with max/min limits applied:| 8,000
Obtain Required Total Required Fire Flow (above) in L/s: 133
6 |Fire Flow, Duration
& Volume Required Duration of Fire Flow (hrs) 2.00
Required Volume of Fire Flow (m?) 960

Stantec Consulting Ltd.



FIGURE 1 - FUS EXPOSURE DISTANCES
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WATER BOUNDARY CONDITIONS



Razafimaharo, Christene

From: TL MaK <tlmakecl@bellnet.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 30, 2021 10:31 AM

To: Alemany, Kevin

Cc: Razafimaharo, Christene

Subject: RE: 1368 Labrie: Latest Arch Drawings
Attachments: 1368 Labrie April 2021.pdf

Hi Kevin,

Attached please find water boundary conditions received on April 29, 2021 from the City of Ottawa regarding 1368
Labrie Avenue.

Could you please proceed with your calculations at your earliest convenience for our serviceability report
preparation.

Let us know if you have any questions or comments.
Regards,
Tony Mak

T.L. Mak Engineering Consultants Ltd.
1455 Youville Drive, Suite 218

Ottawa, ON. K1C 627

Tel. 613-837-5516 | Fax: 613-837-5277
E-mail: timakecl@bellnet.ca

From: Mashaie, Sara [mailto:sara.mashaie@ottawa.ca]
Sent: April 29, 2021 4:14 PM

To: TL MaK

Subject: RE: 1368 Labrie: Latest Arch Drawings

Hi Tony,

As requested, please find the boundary conditions.

Regards,

Sara

The following are boundary conditions, HGL, for hydraulic analysis at 1368 Labrie (zone 1E) assumed to be
connected to the 203 mm on Labrie Ave (see attached PDF for location).

Minimum HGL=110.2 m
Maximum HGL=117.9 m
Max Day + Fire Flow (133 L/s) =107.7 m

These are for current conditions and are based on computer model simulation.



Disclaimer: The boundary condition information is based on current operation of the city water distribution
system. The computer model simulation is based on the best information available at the time. The
operation of the water distribution system can change on a regular basis, resulting in a variation in
boundary conditions. The physical properties of watermains deteriorate over time, as such must be
assumed in the absence of actual field test data. The variation in physical watermain properties can
therefore alter the results of the computer model simulation.

Sara Mashaie, P.Eng., ing.

Project Manager | Gestionnaire de Projet

Development Review, East Branch | Examen des projets d'aménagement, Secteur est

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Department | Services de la planification, de l'infrastructure et
du développement économique

City of Ottawa | Ville d'Ottawa

110 Laurier Avenue West. Ottawa, ON | 110, avenue. Laurier Ouest. Ottawa (Ontario) K1P 1J1

613.580.2424 ext./poste 27885, sara.mashaie @ottawa.ca

From: TL MaK <tlmakecl@bellnet.ca>

Sent: April 28, 2021 11:43 AM

To: Mashaie, Sara <sara.mashaie@ottawa.ca>
Subject: RE: 1368 Labrie: Latest Arch Drawings

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Sender. Please do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the source.

ATTENTION : Ce courriel provient d’un expéditeur externe. Ne cliquez sur aucun lien et n’ouvrez pas de piéce
jointe, excepté si vous connaissez I’expéditeur.

Hi Sara,

Thank you for taking care of this matter for us.
Regards,

Tony Mak

T.L. Mak Engineering Consultants Ltd.

1455 Youville Drive, Suite 218

Ottawa, ON. K1C 6Z27

Tel. 613-837-5516 | Fax: 613-837-5277
E-mail: timakecl@bellnet.ca

From: Mashaie, Sara [mailto:sara.mashaie@ottawa.ca]
Sent: April 28, 2021 10:00 AM

To: TL MaK

Subject: RE: 1368 Labrie: Latest Arch Drawings

Hi Tony,

Thank you - | have forwarded your request to our water modelling team. Please note a response time of 2
to 3 weeks.

Regards,



Sara Mashaie, P.Eng., ing.

Project Manager | Gestionnaire de Projet

Development Review, East Branch | Examen des projets d'aménagement, Secteur est

Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Department | Services de la planification, de l'infrastructure et
du développement économique

City of Ottawa | Ville d'Ottawa

110 Laurier Avenue West. Ottawa, ON | 110, avenue. Laurier Ouest. Ottawa (Ontario) K1P 1J1

613.580.2424 ext./poste 27885, sara.mashaie@ottawa.ca

From: TL MaK <tlmakecl@bellnet.ca>

Sent: April 27,2021 12:30 PM

To: Mashaie, Sara <sara.mashaie@ottawa.ca>
Subject: 1368 Labrie: Latest Arch Drawings

CAUTION: This email originated from an External Sender. Please do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the source.

ATTENTION : Ce courriel provient d’un expéditeur externe. Ne cliquez sur aucun lien et n’ouvrez pas de piéce
jointe, excepté si vous connaissez I’expéditeur.

Hi Sara,

We are the Civil Engineers for this project. Presently we are requesting the City for water boundary conditions for our
project at 1368 Labrie Avenue.

The planned building at 1368 Labrie Ave will be located within Pressure Zone 1E. It is planned to be a 6-storey
residential apartment building with an underground parking. The apartment building will contain 11 1-bedroom units,
11 1-bedroom + den units, and 23 2-bedroom units, for a total of 45 units. Each floor covers an area of 591 to 712 m?
(6,361 to 7,664 ft2), for a gross floor area of 3,985 m? (42,894 ft2). The building is to be serviced by the 200 mm
diameter watermain along Labrie Ave.

The domestic demands were calculated using the City of Ottawa’s Water Design Guidelines, where the residential
consumption rate of 350 L/cap/d was used to estimate average day demands (AVDY). Maximum day (MXDY)
demands were calculated by multiplying AVDY demands by a factor of 2.5. Peak hour (PKHR) demands were
calculated by multiplying MXDY by a factor of 2.2. Persons per unit (PPU) for each unit were estimated based on the
City of Ottawa’s Water Design Guidelines. Table 1 shows the estimated domestic demands of the planned building.

Table 1: Estimated Domestic Demand

. Unit Consumption AVDY MXDY PKHR
Unit Type PPU
P Count Rate (L/c/d) L/d Lis L/d Lis L/d Lis
Apartment, 1-Bedroom 11 1.4 5,390 0.06 13,475 | 0.16 29,645 0.34
Apartment, 2-Bedroom | 23 2.1 350 16,905 | 0.20 | 42,263 | 0.49 | 92,978 | 1.08
fipartment, 1-Bedroom | 44| 14 5390 | 0.06 | 13475 | 0.16 | 29,645 | 0.34
Total | 45 27,685 | 0.32 | 69,213 | 0.80 | 152,268 | 1.76

The fire flow required was determined following the Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS) method and is provided in the
attached worksheet. The planned building was classified as being of ordinary construction, as it will have natural
stone, brick or metal cladding. The underground parking will be more than 50% below grade. As per the Ontario
Building Code (OBC), a sprinkler system will be required for this apartment building. The sprinkler system is
considered to be fully automated, connected to a centralized system (standard water supply) and fully

supervised. Additionally, as the height of the building will be 6 storeys, it is considered that vertical separation will be
provided for every 3 storey. The resulting total required fire flow is 8,000 L/min (133 L/s) for a duration of 2.00 hours.

3




In summary:

e AVDY =27,685 L/d (0.32 L/s);

e MXDY =69,213 L/d (0.80 L/s);

e PKHR =152,268 L/d (1.76 L/s); and,
e Fire Flow = 8,000 L/min (133 L/s).

The City is requested to provide boundary conditions for the Average Day, Maximum Day, Peak Hour and Fire Flow
conditions indicated above.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. Please forward the boundary conditions as soon as possible.
Thank you,
Tony Mak

T.L. Mak Engineering Consultants Ltd.
1455 Youville Drive, Suite 218

Ottawa, ON. K1C 6Z7

Tel. 613-837-5516 | Fax: 613-837-5277
E-mail: timakecl@belinet.ca

'

This e-mail originates from the City of Ottawa e-mail system. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail
or the information it contains by other than the intended recipient(s) is unauthorized. Thank you.

Le présent courriel a été expédié par le systéme de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution,
utilisation ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que
son destinataire prévu est interdite. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.

1

!

This e-mail originates from the City of Ottawa e-mail system. Any distribution, use or copying of this e-mail
or the information it contains by other than the intended recipient(s) is unauthorized. Thank you.

Le présent courriel a été expédié par le systéme de courriels de la Ville d'Ottawa. Toute distribution,
utilisation ou reproduction du courriel ou des renseignements qui s'y trouvent par une personne autre que
son destinataire prévu est interdite. Je vous remercie de votre collaboration.
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SUPPORTING HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS



@ Stantec

Supporting Hydraulic Calculations
Stantec Project #: 163401084
Project Name: 1368 Labrie Ave
Date: May 3, 2021
Data inputted by: Christéne Razafimaharo, M.Sc., EIT
Data reviewed by: Kevin Alemany, M.A.Sc., P.Eng.

Boundary Conditions provided by the City:
Scenario 1: Peak Hour (Min HGL): 110.2 m;
Scenario 2: Average Day (Max HGL): 117.9 m; and
Scenario 3: Maximum Day plus Fire Flow: 107.7 m.

Sample Calculations
HGL (m) = hp + hz (1)
where: hp = Pressure Head (m); and hz = Elevation Head (m), estimated from topography.

For Scenario 1, we have:
HGL(m) = 110.2 and hz (m) = 73.

Rearranging Equation 1, we can calculate the Pressure Head (hp) as follow:
hp (m) = HGL - hz
~hp=110.2-73.0m =372 m.

To convert from Pressure Head (m) to a pressure value (kPa), the following equation can be used:
P (kPa)=(p*g*hp)/ 1000 (2)

where: p = density of water = 1000 kg/m3; and g = gravitational acceleration = 9.81 m/s?.
Using Equation 2, we can calculate the Pressure (P) as follow:

P (kPa) = (1000 * 9.81 * 37.2) / 1000
« P = 365 kPa.

Considering that 1 kPa = 0.145 psi, the pressure under Scenario 1 is equal to:
P = 53 psi.

Applying the same procedures, the pressures under Scenario 2 and Scenario 3 are calculated as follows:
Scenario 2: P = 64 psi; and Scenario 3: P = 49 psi.

To summarize:

Scenario 1: Minimum Pressure under Peak Hour Demand: 365 kPa (53 psi)

Scenario 2: Maximum Pressure under Average Day Demand: 440 kPa (64 psi)

Scenario 3: Minimum Pressure under Maximum Day + Fire Flow Demand: 340 kPa (49 psi)




FIGURE 2 - HYDRANT SPACING
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PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL RE-ZONING
1368 LABRIE AVENUE
PART OF LOT 25 CONCESSION 2 (OTTAWA FRONT)
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER)
CITY OF OTTAWA

APPENDIX D
SANITARY SEWER DESIGN SHEET
SHEET1OF 1
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PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL RE-ZONING
1368 LABRIE AVENUE
PART OF LOT 25 CONCESSION 2 (OTTAWA FRONT)
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF GLOUCESTER)
CITY OF OTTAWA

APPENDIX E
STORM DRAINAGE AREA PLAN
FIGURE A



PROPOSED 1368 LABRIE AVENUE

SITE DEVELOPMENT
DRAINAGE AREA PLAN
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APPENDIX F
DETAILED CALCULATIONS
FOR THE 5-YEAR AND 100-YEAR
AVAILABLE STORAGE VOLUME

vi



AVAILABLE STORAGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS

A.)

1.)

5 Year Event

Roof Storage at Flat Roof Building of 6" Floor

The flat Roof Area #1, Roof Area #2 and Roof Area #3 will be used for stormwater
detention. Each roof area will be drained by a controlled drain designed for a release
rate of 15 U.S. gal/min. or 0.95 L/s.

a.)

b.)

c.)

Roof Storage Area #1

- Available flat roof area for storage = 173.18 m? @ roof slope of 1.0% (min.) or
120 mm of water height above the roof drain, therefore, the available roof area
will store a volume as shown below using the reservoir volume equation.

=0.12 m (105.52 + 4 (32.04) + 0) =(0.12) (233.68)
6 6

=4.67m>

The available Roof Area #1 storage volume of 4.67 m> > required 5 year storage
volume of 2.97 m? from Table 1A.

Roof Storage Area #2

- Available flat roof area for storage = 181.17 m?> @ roof slope of 1.3% (min.) or
120 mm of water height above the roof drain, therefore, the available roof area
will store a volume as shown below using the reservoir volume equation.

=0.12 m (110.75 + 4 (32.58) + 0) =(0.12) (241.07)
6 6

=4.82m’

The available Roof Area #2 storage volume of 4.82 m> > required 5 year storage
volume of 3.42 m? from Table 2A.

Roof Storage Area #3

- Available flat roof area for storage = 193.73 m? @ roof slope of 1.3% (min.) or
120 mm of water height above the roof drain, therefore, the available roof area
will store a volume as shown below using the reservoir volume equation.
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2)

3.)

=0.12m (122.50 + 4 (27.49) + 0) =(0.12) (232.46)
6 6

=4.65m>

The available Roof Area #3 storage volume of 4.65 m> > required 5 year storage
volume of 3.31 m* from Table 3A.

Therefore ponding depth at the drain location is approximately 0.12 m (120 mm)
and the 5 year level is estimated not to reach the roof perimeter of the building.

Asphalt Laneway Surface Storage Volume

- Assume 5-year HWL = 72.51 m (see Proposed Stormwater Management Design Plan
Dwg. No. 820-131, SWM-1 with the ponding limit shown).

CB/MH#4
Available Storage Volume

=0.12m (69.73 +4 (18.15) + 0) =(0.12) (142.33)
6 6

=2.85m>

Therefore, available asphalt laneway surface storage volume = 2.85 m> > required
(min.) volume of 1.65 m® from Table 4A.

Stormwater Holding Tank Structure

In the building, a holding tank structure with an effective (min.) storage volume of the
following is required for the 5 year event.

V=LxWxH
=21mx2.1mx0.15m

=0.66 m> > required volume of 0.65 m?>.

Final tank sizing and configuration is proposed and shown on page (xi) in this
Appendix F.
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Hence Roof Area #1, Roof Area #2 and Roof Area #3 of the proposed residential building
flat rooftop storage above the 6" floor is adequate to store the minimum required 5
year storm event volume of 9.70 m> given it can store up to 14.14 m>. At the estimated
5-year HWL = 72.51 m, the available asphalt laneway surface volume is at 2.85 m>> 1.65
m> (min.) from Table 4A. The building underground holding tank volume is 0.66 m>
(assuming a tank size of 2.1 m long by 2.1 m wide at a depth of 0.15 m) which is greater
than the required 0.65 m> from Table 5A. Total site storage available for the 5 year
event is 17.65 m> which is greater than the minimum required volume of 12.0 m>.
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AVAILABLE STORAGE VOLUME CALCULATIONS

B.)

1.)

100 Year Event

Roof Storage at Flat Roof Building of 6" Floor

The flat Roof Area #1, Roof Area #2 and Roof Area #3 will be used for stormwater
detention. Each roof area will be drained by a controlled drain designed for a release
rate of 15 U.S. gal/min. or 0.95 L/s.

a.) Roof Storage Area #1

- Available flat roof area for storage = 173.18 m’ @ roof slope of 1.0% (min.) or 150
mm of fall from roof perimeter to roof drain, therefore, the available roof area will
store a volume as shown below using the reservoir volume equation.

=0.15m (173.18 + 4 (40.31) + 0) =(0.15) (334.42)
6 6

=8.36m°>

The available Roof Area #1 storage volume of 8.36 m® > required 100 year storage
volume of 7.13 m* from Table 6A.

b.) Roof Storage Area #2

- Available flat roof area for storage = 181.17 m* @ roof slope of 1.3% (min.) or 150
mm of fall from roof perimeter to roof drain, therefore, the available roof area will
store a volume as shown below using the reservoir volume equation.

=0.15m (181.17 +4 (51.42) + 0) =(0.15) (386.85)
6 6

=9.67m>

The available Roof Area #2 storage volume of 9.67 m> > required 100 year storage
volume of 8.09 m? from Table 7A.

c.) Roof Storage Area #3

- Available flat roof area for storage = 193.73 m’ @ roof slope of 1.3% (min.) or 150
mm of fall from roof perimeter to roof drain, therefore, the available roof area will
store a volume as shown below using the reservoir volume equation.



2)

3.)

=0.15m (193.73 + 4 (45.79) + 0) =(0.15) (376.89)
6 6

=9.42m’

The available Roof Area #3 storage volume of 9.42 m> > required 100 year storage
volume of 7.86 m* from Table 8A.

Therefore ponding depth at the drain location is approximately 0.15 m (150 mm) and at
the perimeter of the flat roof area is 0 mm above the roof perimeter surface.
Accordingly it is recommended that (6) roof scuppers be installed at the perimeter
height of the rooftop for emergency overflow purposes in case of blockage from debris
build up at the roof drain.

Asphalt Laneway Surface Storage Volume

- Assume 100-year HWL = 72.55 m (see Proposed Stormwater Management Design
Plan Dwg. No. 820-131, SWM-1 with the ponding limit shown).

CB/MH#4
Available Storage Volume

=0.16 m (106.08 + 4 (27.72) + 0) =(0.16) (216.96)
6 6

=579 m’

Therefore, available asphalt laneway surface storage volume = 5.79 m> > required
(min.) volume of 5.66 m> from Table 9A.

Stormwater Holding Tank Structure

In the building, a holding tank structure with an effective (min.) storage volume of the
following is required for the 100 year event.

=2.1mx2.1mx1.2m
=5.29m’

It is recommended that the storage volume (2.0 x 5.29 m> = 10.58 m°) be provided to
attenuate the stormwater flow up to the 100 year event from the landscaped area north
of the bulding and above the garage and from the asphalt down ramp to the garage.
From Table 10A, the required storage volume (min.) is 4.01 m>.
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One possible configuration would be to install a holding tank connected to a holding
tank/pumping chamber in series that houses the duplex pumps set at pump out rate of
11.35 L/s (4.0 L/s + 7.35 L/s). The effective storage volume of the storage tank is 5.29 m>
and combining together with a second holding tank with effective storage volume of
5.29 m’ totals to 10.58 m® to attenuate the storm flows up to the 100 year event with a
safety factor two times the required volume included in the design.

Hence Roof Area #1, Roof Area #2 and Roof Area #3 of the proposed multi-unit building
flat rooftop storage is adequate to store the minimum required 100 year storm event
volume of 23.08 m? given it can store up to 27.45 m>. At the estimated 100-year HWL =
72.55 m, the available asphalt laneway surface volume is at 5.79 m> > 5.66 m® (min.).
The proposed underground holding tank volume recommended is at 10.58 m?> which is
greater than the required 4.01 m? from Table 10A. Total site storage available is 43.82
m? which is greater than the minimum required volume of 32.75 m>.
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